

No. 16-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DARRELL I. BOLDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Missouri Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY M. BARTHOLOW
Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7, Suite 100
Columbia, MO 65203

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. The lower courts are divided over the appropriate remedy where a defendant is denied counsel at a pretrial competency hearing. 8

II. Reversal is the appropriate remedy. 13

III. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the conflict. 18

CONCLUSION 21

APPENDICES

A. Missouri Court of Appeals opinion 1a

B. Missouri Supreme Court order denying review 21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	13
<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 12
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	18
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	18, 19, 20
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	16, 20
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	15, 20
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	13
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	9, 16, 20
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> , 279 P.3d 1072 (Cal. 2012)	11
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 599 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 U.S. 1260 (10th Cir. 2005)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Klat</i> , 156 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. Purnett</i> , 910 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1990)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012)	6, 8, 9, 11, 12

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 18
---------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Mental Health Standard 7-4.9(a)(i)	14
F. Lee Bailey & Kenneth J. Fishman, <i>Criminal Trial Techniques</i> (Westlaw ed. 2016)	14
Richard J. Bonnie and Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal Process: The Case for Informed Speculation</i> , 66 Va. L. Rev. 427 (1980)	15
T. McLean Bramlett, <i>Recent Development</i> , 36 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 671 (2013)	11
Jenny Fehring, <i>Letting One Fly Over the Cuckoo's Nest: Why Automatic Reversal is the Only Effective Remedy for Denial of Counsel at a Mental Competency Hearing</i> , 67 Okla. L. Rev. 289 (2015)	11
Ronald A. Parsons, Jr., <i>Being There: Constructive Denial of Counsel at a Competency Hearing as Structural Error Under the Sixth Amendment</i> , 56 S.D. L. Rev. 238 (2011)	7
Justin Rand, <i>Pro Se Paternalism: The Contractual, Practical, and Behavioral Cases for Automatic Reversal</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 283 (2014)	11
